
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 13 January 2015 
6.00 pm 

Pittville Room - Municipal Offices 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Steve Jordan, John Rawson, Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, 

Andrew McKinlay, Jon Walklett and Chris Coleman 
 

Agenda  
    
  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
    
1.   APOLOGIES  
    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS 

Minutes of the meetings held on 9 and 16 December 2014. 
(Pages 
1 - 14) 

    
4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    
5.   TRANSPARENCY POLICY 

Report of the Cabinet Member Corporate Services 
(Pages 
15 - 22) 



    

 
2 
 

    
6.   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT UP UNTIL END 

NOVEMBER 2014 
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 

(Pages 
23 - 42) 

    
7.   UBICO EXPANSION OF PARTNERSHIP 

Report of the Leader 
(Pages 
43 - 72) 

    
  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
  • Leader and Cabinet Members  
    
8.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  
    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS   
  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  
    
  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
 
Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 16 December 2014 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 9th December, 2014 
6.00  - 6.35 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Healthy 
Lifestyles), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment) 
 

 
Minutes 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None. 
 

5. TREASURY MID-TERM REPORT 2014/15 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and explained that this 
report was in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management which recommended that members were informed of Treasury 
Management activity at least twice a year. The report therefore ensured that the 
authority had adopted the code and complied with its requirements. 
The Cabinet Member explained that the main ratings agencies may remove 
some of the institutions’ sovereign support following evolving regulatory 
changes and that this process may commence during this financial year. 
Therefore immediate changes to the credit methodology were required with the 
credit element of Capita’s future methodology in future focusing solely on the 
Short and Long Term ratings of each institution. 
The Cabinet Member then explained that the report noted the Council’s portfolio 
position. He reported that external and short term borrowing were at a low level 
as the council was using internal borrowing to reduce costs. Long term 
borrowing in terms of the £1.4 m loan taken out in May 2014 on behalf of CBH 
was cost neutral for the council as CBH were repaying the Council in line with 
the repayment schedule. Investment 
[...]
 Team. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 16 December 2014 
 

11. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Chief Executive took the opportunity to thank those Cabinet Members who 
had attended the REST event held that day. This was very much appreciated by 
those officers involved. 
 

12. DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Finance reported that he had taken the following 
decisions since the last meeting of Cabinet : 
 
• Approval of the acquiring of the retail land at North Place 

 
• Acquisition of the disused former highway at Warwick Place from 

Gloucestershire County Council and the owners of Chapel Spa 
 

13. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

14. EXEMPT MINUTES 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 11 November were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

15. ST PAULS PHASE 2 - TRANSFORMATION IMPROVEMENTS TO 49 
PROPERTIES ON FOLLY LANE - REVISED AND FINAL BUDGET 
PROPOSALS 
The Cabinet Member Housing introduced the report which outlined the revised 
budget proposals for transformation improvements to 49 properties on Folly 
Lane in the context of the significant investment in the regeneration of St Pauls.  
 
He explained that since the budgets had been agreed for the transformation 
improvements there has been an increase in costs and therefore the existing 
funding allocated to the scheme was now insufficient to finance the Total 
Scheme Costs. He reported that Asset Management Working Group had 
considered the report but could not support the recommendations.  
 
The Cabinet Member Housing, in his view, believed that there had been a lack 
of information with regard to the project. This was perhaps due to the pressures 
of the financial crisis and the focus on bridging the gap and sharing services. As 
a result he proposed that the resolutions laid out in the report were not taken at 
this time and instead tabled the following recommendations to Cabinet : 

[...]
de the Cabinet with a report 
outlining the options with regard to the funding for these properties 
together with an assessment of the associated overall impact on the 
deliverability of the scheme objectives were all or some of these 
properties excluded from the transformation works. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank
Page 8



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 13 January 2015 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 16th December, 2014 
6.10  - 6.55 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Healthy 
Lifestyles), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment) 
 

 
Minutes 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December would be approved at the 
January meeting of Cabinet. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

5. GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL-INTERIM BUDGET 
PROPOSALS 2015/16 FOR CONSULTATION 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report which set out the Cabinet’s 
interim budget proposals for 2015/16 for consultation. He explained that it was a 
difficult time for all councils. Core government funding for Cheltenham had been 
cut by £5 million since 2009/10 and there was likely to be a further grant 
reduction of 15.3 % in the coming year. Due to the robust local economy the 
council had a larger share of business rates of approximately £700 k. In terms 
of efficiency savings £686 k had been incorporated into this year’s budget due 
to the restructuring of senior management, shared services, GOSS 
procurement and £284 k from the Cheltenham Trust. 
  
The Cabinet Member Finance highlighted the importance of commissioning and 
shared services which were generating £2.6 m of savings annually and by 
2018/19 this would amount to £10.4 m. It was being proposed to freeze Council 
tax and car parking charges in addition to the weekly charge for the Lifeline 
service. He reported that there had been an increase in New Homes Bonus 
income but a cautious approach in its use would continue due to uncertainty 
about its sustainability longer term. Accordingly the amount of NHB being 
directly taken into the revenue budget would be 68 % of the total expected 
income in 2015/16. It was proposed that the remainder should be earmarked for 

Page 9



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 13 January 2015 
 

one off or time-limited spending and £400k would be set aside to fund the initial 
cost of the restructure for Vision 2020. One off uses included £50 k to support 
the Community Pride fund. It was also proposed that the council would continue 
to contract CHAC for its outreach work with the homeless. 
 
The Cabinet Member Finance took the opportunity to thank the Finance Team, 
in particular Mark Sheldon and Paul Jones, for their work and sense of 
corporate focus in developing the medium term financial strategy. Public 
consultation would take place and would be on the website and in leaflets and 
this year there would be specific consultation on the list of potential capital 
schemes in the capital programme which represented a real opportunity for 
residents to help shape the future of Cheltenham. He informed that an open 
forum on the budget would be held on January 15 2015 at 7pm in the Council 
Chamber and all were invited to attend. 
 
The Leader added his thanks to all who had been involved in the process. He 
noted that in previous years consultation had been low as no particularly 
significant changes had been proposed. This year however there 
[...]
binet – 13 January 2015 

Transparency Policy 
 

Accountable 
member 

Councillor Jon Walklett - Cabinet Member Corporate Services 
 

Accountable officer   Mark Sheldon,  Director Resources 
Ward(s) affected   None 
Key Decision   No  
Executive summary The government has published a new Local Government Transparency Code 

(the Code) which is mandatory on all local authorities from October 2014 it 
identifies what information must be published quarterly before 31 December 
2014 and annually no later than 2 February 2015.  

 
Recommendations That Cabinet: 

 
1. Approves a  Transparency Policy statement 
2. Approves an amendment to the description of one of the 

Council’s Core Values so that it will align to the Policy Statement 
3. Approves an approach that will lead to the publication of all 

mandatory data to a minimum 3 star format. 
 

 
Financial implications None directly arising from this report. 

However, the requirement to publish spending information ensures that 
decisions on spending public money are properly considered.  
Contact officer: Mark Sheldon 
Email: mark.sheldon@cheltenham.gov.uk  Tel; 01242 264123 

Page 15
Agenda Item 5



 

   

$qk4pqqi1.docx Page 2 of 6 Last updated 23 December 2014 
 

Legal implications The publication of data is required under the Local Government 
Transparency Code 2014 (the Code) under section 2 of the Local 
Government, Planning and Land Act 1980 (the Act). 
 
The Government has decided that it should be a legal requirement for local 
authorities to publish the data specified in Part 2 of the Code. Two 
statutory instruments are required to achieve this. 
 
The Local Government (Transparency) (Descriptions of Information) 
(England) Order 2014 came into force on 29 July 2014 and allows the 
Secretary of State to require local authorities to publish data, more 
frequently than annually, on any expenditure incurred by authorities and 
any legally enforceable agreements entered into by authorities and any 
invi
[...]
 possible available a Transparency Policy 
statement (appendix 2) has been drafted for Cabinet approval. 

2.2 The public are encouraged to use and re-use the information that is published by the council 
freely and flexibly, with only a few conditions as set out in the Open Government Licence for 
public sector information which the council has adopted.  The licence provides guidance as to the 
use by the public balanced with safeguards for the council with regards to warranties as it 
accuracy and freedom from errors etc. 

2.3 The Transparency Policy statement, if approved will be added to the Council’s Transparency 
Webpage this endorses a commitment to publish all appropriate information. The presumption 
being that data will be published, provided that in doing so it will not contravene the following 
restrictions  

Restrictions to publication; 

• The information relates to personal or sensitive nature 
• The information relates to a commercial arrangement in negotiation. 
• It relates to the protection of vulnerable adults and children. 
• Contravene any legislative requirement e.g. Data Protection Act. 

 
2.4 In addition to the Transparency Policy statement, it is proposed that one of the Council’s Core 

Values be amended so that it will align to the Policy Statement, it is currently;  

Clear and open; we will be responsive, courteous and fair and be clear and open about what 
we can achieve and what we cannot. 

This should be amended to;  

Clear, open and transparent; we will be responsive, courteous and fair and be clear and open 
about what we can achieve and what we cannot. We will also make available information about 
the Council’s activities that does not involve additional cost, contravene data protection or 
disclose exempt/commercial information. 

3. Reasons for recommendations 
3.1 This new Transparency Policy statement will ensure a clear overview of how published 

information will be managed and will support and give confidence to resid
[...]
ses that the very act of transparency forces those employed at the council to 
question whether they are delivering value for money and are being effective in the 
provision of services to residents of the borough. 
You are encouraged to use and re-use the information that is published by the Council 
freely and flexibly, with only a few conditions as set out in the Open Government 
License for public sector information. http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-
government-licence/version/3/ 
 
Signed     Councillor Steve Jordan    Date xx/xx/xxxx 

Leader, Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

$t41vp13c.doc Page 1 of 9 Last updated 23 December 2014 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 13 January 2015 

Budget Monitoring Report 2014/15 – position as at November 2014 
 
 

Accountable member Councillor John Rawson, Cabinet Member for Finance  
Accountable officer Paul Jones, GOSS Head of Finance  
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

All 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision Yes 
Executive summary To update Members on the Council’s current financial position for 2014/15 

based on the monitoring exercise at the end of November 2014. The report 
covers the Council’s revenue, capital and treasury management position. 
The report identifies any known significant variations (minimum £50,000) to 
the 2014/15 original budget and areas with volatile income trends. 
 
The net effect on the general fund of the variances identified in this report is 
that there may be an overspend against the budget of £178,250. However 
the reported financial position of Ubico in the first half year indicates that 
there will be a contribution payable to the council for 2014/15 of 
approximately £180,000. It is therefore expected that the overall position for 
the council will be within budget for 2014/15. 
 

Recommendations 1. Cabinet note the contents of this report including the key 
projected variances to the 2014/15 budget and the expected 
delivery of services within budget.  

2. Cabinet approve the budget virements to the 2014/15 budget, as 
detailed in Appendix 4. 

3. Cabinet recommend that Council approve a one-off contribution 
from general balances of £178,250 as part of the budget setting 
process for 2015/16. 

 
Financial implications  As detailed throughout this report. 

Contact officer: Sarah Didcote,sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk, 
01242 775154 

Legal implications None specific directly arising from the recommendations. 
Contact officer: Peter Lewis,   Peter.Lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk,     
01684 272695 

Page 23
Agenda Item 6



 

   

$t41vp13c.doc Page 2 of 9 Last updated 23 December 2014 
 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

Service Managers and the HR Business Partners are continuing to monitor 
vacancies and recruitment. A request to recruit to a new or vacant post 
must be approved by the divisional Director, and all recruitment is based 
on a business case outlining the impact on the service delivery and/or loss 
of income generation if the post were to remain unoccupied. Capacity to 
deliver key projects is also being monitored, and regular updates are 
provided to the Senior Leadership Team. 
Contact officer:   Julie McCarthy ,   
julie.mccarthy @cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264355 

Key risks As outlined in Appendix 1. 
Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

Key elements of the budget are aimed at delivering the corporate 
objectives within the Corporate Business Plan. 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

None. 

Page 24



 

   

$t41vp13c.doc Page 3 of 9 Last updated 23 December 2014 
 

1. Background 
1.1 This report provides the third monitoring position statement for the financial year 2014/15. The 

purpose of this report is to notify members of any known significant variations to budgets for 
2014/15 and highlight any key issues, allowing Members to take action if required. 

1.2 GO Shared Services ca
[...]
December resulting in net additional income of £45.5k.  Overall 
performance in the three months since last reported has also improved and it is now anticipated 
that car parking income will be £281,600 short of target, with fine income likely to be up by 
around £65.2k. The shortfall will be further offset by savings on NNDR and other miscellaneous 

Page 26



 

   

$t41vp13c.doc Page 5 of 9 Last updated 23 December 2014 
 

budgets totalling £105.2k leaving a forecasted net shortfall against income targets of around 
£126.7k for the year. Future budget monitoring reports will provide updated positions with an 
increasing degree of accuracy. 

2.7 Paragraph 3.1 refers to £70k additional interest mainly generated as a result of the North Place 
and Portland Street Car Park capital receipt.  This will be used to partly offset the projected year 
end shortfall on car parking income.  
 
 
Cemetery & Crematorium 
Income 
 

2.8 As reported in August’s budget monitoring report, there has continued to be a general downturn 
in income at the Cemetery & Crematorium in comparison with the same period in the previous 
financial year.  However, initial forecasts have improved and the estimated shortfall in income 
has been somewhat mitigated by improved performance in the last 3 months.   
 
Income to the end of November is down by £154.5k against budget; analysis has estimated this 
to be made up of a specific loss of income from essential maintenance of £43.5k and a general 
downturn in cremation and cemetery income of £111k. However, it continues to be anticipated 
that this will be offset somewhat by a drop in gas usage and this will be kept under review. 
 
Should this trend continue until the end of the financial year, it is anticipated that outturn will be 
£233.9k (14%) short of target.  This takes account of an estimated loss of further income from 
scheduled downtime for planned maintenance. This will be monitored closely and future budget 
monitoring reports wil
[...]
.1 The HRA revised forecast for 2014/15 and interim budget proposals for 2015/16 were reported to 

Cabinet on 16th December 2014.  This report provides details of variances within the Housing 
Revenue Account budgets for 2014/15.    

7. Council tax and Business rates collection 
7.1 The monitoring report for the collection of council tax and business rates (NNDR) income is 

shown in Appendix 2. This shows the position at the end of November 2014 and the projected 
outturn for 2014/15. 

Page 29



 

   

$t41vp13c.doc Page 8 of 9 Last updated 23 December 2014 
 

 

8. Sundry debt collection 
8.1 The monitoring of the aged sundry debts and recovery is shown at Appendix 3.  

 

9. Conclusion 
9.1 The net effect on the general fund of the variances reported above is that there may be a net 

overspend against the budget of £178,250 for 2014/15. However, the reported financial 
performance of Ubico in the first half year indicates that there will be a contribution payable to 
the council for 2014/15 of approximately £180,000. It is therefore expected that the overall 
position for the council will be within budget for 2014/15. 
 
It is proposed that a contribution of £178,250 be made from general balances, based on the 
position as at November 2014. It is recommended that Cabinet make this formal request for 
Council approval as part of the budget setting process for 2015/16 at its meeting on 13th 
February 2015. It is anticipated that the general reserve will be replenished at the financial year 
end, upon confirmation of the Ubico outturn for 2014/15. 

9.2 The next detailed budget monitoring report in February 2015 may result in the identification of 
further projected net variances. It will be for Cabinet and Council to decide in June 2015, when 
outturn is finalised, how to apply any potential savings, bearing in mind the need to keep the 
level of reserves robust and the uncertainty surrounding possible future budget funding gaps.  

9.3 The continued impact
[...]
y Decision No  
Executive summary In April 2012 Cotswold District Council (CDC) and Cheltenham Borough 

Council (CBC) created a local authority ‘Teckal’ company to deliver services 
to both councils. 
The subsequent cost efficiencies and service improvements delivered by 
the company have attracted significant interest at local and national level.  
A number of local authorities have been particularly interested in the 
success of Ubico and the structure and governance arrangements of the 
company. Locally this includes Tewkesbury Borough council (TBC), Stroud 
District Council, Forest of Dean District Council and West Oxfordshire 
District Council. 
In October 2012 a detailed business case was prepared for the inclusion of 
TBC as a shareholder in Ubico Ltd.  The business case presented a robust 
financial and strategic case for TBC to join the partnership. TBC have since 
developed their own business case for joining Ubico and that, along with the 
revised governance arrangements for an extended partnership, was 
approved by TBC Council on 30th September 2014. 
This report seeks formal approval to extend the Ubico partnership to other 
partners based on the attached business case.  

Recommendations 
 
 

That Cabinet: 
1. Approves the business case for Tewkesbury Borough 

Council, West Oxfordshire District Council, Forest of Dean 
District Council and Stroud District Council as appended to 
this report. 

2. Agrees to issue a £1 share in Ubico Ltd to each of the above 
mentioned councils on the date each council enters into a 
contract with Ubico Ltd for the delivery of services to their 
council, such date not to be before 31 March 2015. 
 

 

Page 43
Agenda Item 7



 

   

$an5drsxb.docx Page 2 of 6 Last updated 23 December 2014 
 

Financial implications Ubico is currently delivering £261,700 annually to the council. 
The financial implications of extending the partnership are detailed in each 
business case at appended (exempt) to this report and summari

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 10 February 2015 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 13th January, 2015 
6.00  - 6.25 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Healthy 
Lifestyles), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment) 
 

 
Minutes 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillor McKinlay 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 and 16 December 2014 were approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None. 
 

5. TRANSPARENCY POLICY 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services introduced the report which sought 
Cabinet approval of a new Local Government Transparency Code which was 
mandatory on all local authorities from October 2014 and which identified what 
information must be published quarterly before 31 December 2014 and annually 
no later than 2 February 2015. 
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted that the aim of the code was to ensure citizens 
have improved access to data from major public service providers in order to 
strengthen people's trust in government and encourage greater public 
participation in decision making. He said that fortunately CBC, as evidenced by 
the recent LGA peer review, had maintained a principal of full and open 
transparency - a philosophy that could be seen to be working with all relevant 
information readily obtainable from the website. He reported that CBC would 
conform to the government's timetable for publication data in three star format, 
then would strive to attain four star standard as soon as possible. 
The Cabinet Member explained that with the mandatory status there were 
additional detailed requirements and highlighted the following : 
1) publication of a list of property assets - including buildings and car parks – 
(with no current requirement for valuations) 
and 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 10 February 2015 
 

2) publication of a list of contracts and tenders exceeding £5000 - this figure 
represents a lower threshold than the previous £10000' 
Members supported the approval of the Transparency Policy statement.  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. A Transparency Policy statement be approved. 
 

2. An amendment be approved to the description of one of the 
Council’s Core Values so that it will align to the Policy 
Statement. 
 

3. An approach that will lead to the publication of all mandatory 
data to a minimum 3 star format be approved. 

 
 

6. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT UP UNTIL END NOVEMBER 2014 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report which updated Members on 
the Council’s current financial position for 2014/15 based on the monitoring 
exercise at the end of November 2014. The report covered the Council’s 
revenue, capital and treasury management position and identified any known 
significant variations (minimum £50 000) to the 2014/15 original budget and 
areas with volatile income trends.  
 
The Cabinet Member Finance reported that it was expected that the overall 
position for the council would be within budget for 2014/15 despite a difficult 
year. He highlighted that due to the sale of North Place and Portland Street car 
parks, car parking income had been affected but the reduction was not as great 
as originally feared and thus there was no draw on the reserve. Longer term 
shortfalls would be offset by savings on NNDR. He also reported that there had 
been a downturn in income at the Cemetery and Crematorium in comparison 
with the same period in the previous financial year. He explained however that 
initial forecasts have improved and the estimated shortfall in income had been 
somewhat mitigated by improved performance in the last few months. The 
Cabinet Member Finance also highlighted that the £248 k use of reserves from 
the Business Rates Retention Scheme was listed as this could only be credited 
a year after it had been received. 
 
In terms of savings the Cabinet Member Finance said that due to changes in 
the way that vehicles were financed there had been a one-off saving of £297.3k 
in leasing costs in 2014/15. An underspend from the provision of Ubico services 
was also anticipated. Overall he said that coming in under budget was an 
achievement in a difficult financial year. 
 
The Leader highlighted to members that the third recommendation would be 
considered by Council as part of the budget setting process. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 10 February 2015 
 

1. The contents of this report including the key projected variances to 
the 2014/15 budget and the expected delivery of services within 
budget be noted. 
 

2. The budget virements to the 2014/15 budget, as detailed in 
Appendix 4 be approved. 

 
3. Council be recommended to approve a one-off contribution from 

general balances of £178,250 as part of the budget setting process 
for 2015/16. 

 
7. UBICO EXPANSION OF PARTNERSHIP 

The Leader introduced the report and explained that in April 2012 Cheltenham 
Borough Council and Cotswold District Council created Ubico to deliver services 
to both councils. The subsequent cost efficiencies and service improvements 
delivered by the company have attracted significant interest and locally four 
other councils have applied to join the company. He explained that in 
September 2014 revised governance arrangements for an extended partnership 
were approved and now Cabinet was being asked to formally approve the 
extension of the partnership to other partners based on the business cases 
attached to the report. 
 
The Leader explained that Tewkesbury BC had been involved in the process of 
establishing Ubico from the outset and was intending to join in April 2015. The 
proposal for TBC to join Ubico would provide the opportunity to rationalise 
space leading to operational efficiencies at the Depot. The financial benefits 
were outlined in paragraph 2.3 of the report. The Leader reported that West 
Oxfordshire and the Forest of Dean would at this stage only join part of the 
business due to existing contractual arrangements. Stroud DC hoped to join in 
2016. 
The Leader highlighted that the financial implications of extending the 
partnership meant that once all partners were on board Cheltenham BC would 
increase its annual savings to £129,825 and the Council would recover £90,667 
of its share of Ubico set up costs.  
 
Finally, the Leader added that in terms of scrutiny, the Ubico board had a 
member observer. The Board has confirmed that it would continue this 
arrangement but was due to look at broader scrutiny options to ensure 
continued member involvement. 
 
Members welcomed the achievements of Ubico in positively delivering its 
services at the same time as generating efficiencies and savings. Thanks were 
given to all those who had been involved in the process. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The business case for Tewkesbury Borough Council, West 
Oxfordshire District Council, Forest of Dean District Council and 
Stroud District Council as appended to this report be approved 
 

2. It be agreed that a £1 share in Ubico Ltd be issued to each of the 
above mentioned councils on the date each council enters into a 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 10 February 2015 
 

contract with Ubico Ltd for the delivery of services to their council, 
such date not to be before 31 March 2015. 

 
 

8. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment reported that there had 
been a good response to the cemetery and crematorium feasibility study. 
Tenders had now been evaluated and a shortlist drawn up. Alongside this a 
heritage statement had been drafted. The Cabinet Member working group were 
next due to meet in February. 
 
The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment also informed Members 
that a refuse and recycling campaign would be launched in February comprising 
a redrafting of the promotional literature to highlight service improvements and 
information on other initiatives. 
 
Finally, the Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment reported that all 
Members should have received an email with regard to waste and recycling 
collections during periods of bad weather. He urged members to pass the 
message on to residents that waste and recycling containers should be 
presented as normal and Ubico would endeavour to collect them if possible. 
 
The Cabinet Member Finance reported that more than 120 letters and emails 
had been received as responses to the ongoing budget consultation. Interest 
had been stimulated by the discussion on the future capital programme of the 
council. He informed members that an open forum on the budget would take 
place this Thursday, 15 January at 7 pm. 
 
The Cabinet Member Finance also reported that an invitation to tender had 
been issued yesterday for qualified conservators of the War Memorial project. 
He reported that a meeting had taken place with the Heritage Lottery Fund in 
November where the Council was encouraged to submit a grant application by 
early May. A report to Cabinet was scheduled in June which would provide 
more detail on costs and how additional funding would be raised. 
 
The Leader confirmed that CBC’s response to the Western route rail study 
consultation had been submitted last week. He thanked the scrutiny task group 
for their input and informed that the response emphasised the importance of 
Cheltenham Railway Station and the endorsement of the wider county strategy. 
 
The Leader then reported that at the Vision 2020 Programme Board meeting 
which had been held last Friday the appointment of Andrew North as interim 
lead commissioner and David Neudegg as interim managing director had been 
confirmed. He added that there was no increase in salary being proposed. He 
informed that the position of programme director, which was initially being ring 
fenced to the four councils involved, was currently being advertised. 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 


